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Table 1. Total U.S. Proved Reserves of Crude Oil, Dry Natural Gas, and Natural Gas Liquids, 1997-2007

Revisionsa Net of Salesb New Reservoir Provedd Change
Net and and New Field Discoveries Totalc  Estimated Reserves        from

Adjustments Revisions Adjustments Acquisitions Extensions Discoveries in Old Fields Discoveries Production 12/31       Prior Year
Year (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Crude Oil (million barrels of 42 U.S. gallons)

1997 520 914 1,434 NA 477 637 119 1,233 2,138 22,546 +529

1998 -638 518 -120 NA 327 152 120 599 1,991 21,034 -1,512

1999 139 1,819 1958 NA 259 321 145 725 1,952 21,765 +731

2000 143 746 889 -20 766 276 249 1,291 1,880 22,045 +280

2001 -4 -158 -162 -87 866 1,407 292 2,565 1,915 22,446 +401

2002 416 720 1,136 24 492 300 154 946 1,875 22,677 +231

2003 163 94 257 -398 426 705 101 1,232 1,877 21,891 -786

2004 74 420 494 23 617 33 132 782 1,819 21,371 -520

2005 221 569 790 278 805 205 41 1,051 1,733 21,757 +386

2006 94 2 96 194 504 30 43 577 1,652 20,972 -785

2007 65 1,200 1,265 -19 651 66 73 790 1,691 21,317 +345

Dry Natural Gas (billion cubic feet, 14.73 psia, 60° Fahrenheit)

1997 -590 4,902 4,312 NA 10,585 2,681 2,382 15,648 19,211 167,223 +749

1998 -1,635 5,740 4,105 NA 8,197 1,074 2,162 11,433 18,720 164,041 -3,182

1999  982 10,504 11,486 NA 7,043 1,568 2,196 10,807 18,928 167,406 +3,365

2000 -891 6,962 6,071 4,031 14,787 1,983 2,368 19,138 19,219 177,427 +10,021

2001 2,742 -2,318 424 2,630 16,380 3,578 2,800 22,758 19,779 183,460 +6,033

2002 3,727 937 4,664 380 14,769 1,332 1,694 17,795 19,353 186,946 +3,486

2003 2,841 -1,638 1,203 1,034 16,454 1,222 1,610 19,286 19,425 189,044 +2,098

2004 -114 744 630 1,844 18,198 759 1,206 20,163 19,168 192,513 +3,469

2005 1,887 2,699 4,586 2,544 21,050 942 1,208 23,200 18,458 204,385 +11,872

2006 743 -1,836 -1,093 2,996 21,778 409 1,155 23,342 18,545 211,085 +6,700

2007 1,147 15,461 16,608 408 27,107 796 1,188 29,091 19,466 237,726 +26,641

Natural Gas Liquids (million barrels of 42 U.S. gallons)

1997 -15 289 274 NA 535 114 90 739 864 7,973 +150

1998 -361 208 -153 NA 383 66 88 537 833 7,524 -449

1999 99 727 826 NA 313 51 88 452 896 7,906 +382

2000 -83 459 376 145 645 92 102 839 921 8,345 +439

2001 -429 -132 -561 102 717 138 142 997 890 7,993 -352

2002 62 31 93 54 612 48 78 738 884 7,994 +1

2003 -338 -161 -499 30 629 35 72 736 802 7,459 -535

2004 273 97 370 112 734 26 54 814 827 7,928 +469

2005 -89 21 -68 156 863 32 42 937 788 8,165 +237

2006 173 -165 8 117 924 16 53 993 811 8,472 +307

2007 -139 422 283 101 1,030 30 58 1,118 831 9,143 +671

aRevisions and adjustments = Col. 1 + Col. 2.
bNet of sales and acquisitions = acquisitions - sales.
cTotal discoveries = Col. 5 + Col. 6 + Col. 7.
dProved reserves = Col. 10 from prior year + Col. 3 + Col. 4 + Col. 8 - Col. 9.
NA=Not available.
Notes: Old means discovered in a prior year. New means discovered during the report year. The production estimates in this table are

based on data reported on Form EIA-23, “Annual Survey of Domestic Oil and Gas Reserves” and Form EIA-64A, “Annual Report of the Origin
of Natural Gas Liquids Production.” They may differ from the official EIA production data for crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas liquids for
2007 contained in the Petroleum Supply Annual 2007, DOE/EIA-0340(07) and the Natural Gas Annual 2007, DOE/EIA-0131(07).

Sources: U.S. Crude Oil, Natural Gas, and Natural Gas Liquids Reserves, 1996 through 2006 annual reports, DOE/EIA-0216.




